results from business operations. Adjusted operating results in fiscal 2015 excluded the impact from the resale or
modification of the terms, each at significantly lower prices due to sharp declines in selling prices, of certain
previously-contracted bulk shipments for delivery during fiscal 2015. Recoveries resulting from settlements with the
original contract parties, which began in the third quarter of fiscal 2016, are reported within SG&A expense in the
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and are also excluded from the measures.

38

Edgar Filing: SCHNITZER STEEL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

64

Table of Contents SCHNITZER STEEL INDUSTRIES, INC.

The following is a reconciliation of adjusted consolidated operating income (loss), adjusted AMR operating income,
adjusted SMB operating income (loss), adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to SSI, and
adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations attributable to SSI (in thousands, except per
share data):

Three Months
Ended Six Months Ended

2/28/20172/29/2016 2/28/20172/29/2016
Consolidated operating income (loss):
As reported $14,171 $(37,076) $14,758 $(41,104)
Goodwill impairment charge — 8,845 — 8,845
Other asset impairment charges — 18,458 401 18,458
Restructuring charges and other exit-related activities (494 ) 5,291 (293 ) 7,216
Recoveries related to the resale or modification of previously contracted
shipments (417 ) — (556 ) —

Adjusted $13,260 $(4,482 ) $14,310 $(6,585 )

AMR operating income:
As reported $26,359 $(26,350) $38,778 $(24,314)
Goodwill impairment charge — 8,845 — 8,845
Other asset impairment charges — 18,379 — 18,379
Recoveries related to the resale or modification of previously contracted
shipments (417 ) — (556 ) —

Adjusted $25,942 $874 $38,222 $2,910

SMB operating income (loss):
As reported $(1,746 ) $(1,202 ) $(4,827 ) $1,552
Other asset impairment charges — — 401 —
Adjusted $(1,746 ) $(1,202 ) $(4,426 ) $1,552

Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to SSI:
As reported $11,132 $(40,221) $9,859 $(45,452)
Goodwill impairment charge — 8,845 — 8,845
Other asset impairment charges — 18,458 401 18,458
Restructuring charges and other exit-related activities (494 ) 5,291 (293 ) 7,216
Recoveries related to the resale or modification of previously contracted
shipments (417 ) — (556 ) —

Income tax expense (benefit) allocated to adjustments(1) 46 866 6 554
Adjusted $10,267 $(6,761 ) $9,417 $(10,379)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations attributable to SSI:
As reported $0.40 $(1.48 ) $0.35 $(1.67 )
Goodwill impairment charge, per share — 0.33 — 0.33
Other asset impairment charges, per share — 0.68 0.01 0.68
Restructuring charges and other exit-related activities, per share (0.02 ) 0.19 (0.01 ) 0.27